General Description
The Maxim ICM7555 and ICM7556 are respectively sin-
gle and dual general-purpose RC timers capable of gen-
erating accurate time delays or frequencies. The primary
feature is an extremely low supply current, making this
device ideal for battery-powered systems. Additional fea-
tures include low THRESHOLD, TRIGGER, and RESET
currents, a wide operating supply voltage range, and

Typical Operating Circuit
Pin Con昀椀gurations
Ordering Information
Supply Voltage  ...................................................................+18V
Input Voltage TRIGGER
Control Voltage THRESHOLD ..............< V+ +0.3V to ≥ -0.3V
    RESET
Output Current ..................................................................100mA
Power Dissipation (Note 2)
ICM7556 ......................................................................300mW
ICM7555 ......................................................................200mW
Operating Temperature Range
ICM75551JA (Maxim) ..................................... -20°C to +85°C
ICM75551SA (Maxim)  ................................... -20°C to +85°C
ICM75551PA ................................................... -20°C to +85°C
ICM75551TV................................................... -20°C to +85°C
ICM75561PD .................................................. -20°C to +85°C
ICM7555MTV................................................ -55°C to +125°C
ICM7556MJD ................................................ -55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature ........................................ -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 60s) .................................+300°C
(Note 1)
(V+ = +2V to +15V; TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage V+
-20°C ≤ TA ≤ +70° 2 18
V
-55°C ≤ TA ≤ +125° 3 16
Supply Current (Note 3) I+
ICM7555
V+ = 2V 60 200
µA
V+ = 18V 120 300
ICM7556
V+ = 2V 120 400
V+ = 18V 240 600
Timing Error
RA, RB = 1kΩ to
100kΩ, C = 0.1µF 5V ≤ V+ ≤ 15V
Initial Accuracy (Note 4) 2.0 5.0 %
Drift with Temperature (Note 4)
V+ = 5V 50
ppm/°CV+ = 10V 75
V+ = 15V 100
Drift with Supply Voltage V+ = 5V 1.0 3.0 %/V
Threshold Voltage VTH V+ = 5V 0.63 0.66 0.67 V+
Trigger Voltage VTRIG V+ = 5V 0.29 0.33 0.34 V+
Trigger Current ITRIG
V+ = 18V 50
pAV+ = 5V 10
V+ = 2V 1
Threshold Current ITH
V+ = 18V 50
pAV+ = 5V 10
V+ = 2V 1
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 2
ICM7555/ICM7556 General-Purpose Timers
Note 1: Due to the SCR structure inherent in the CMOS process used to fabricate these devices, connecting any terminal to a volt-
age greater than V+ + 0.3V or less than V- - 0.3V may cause destructive latchup. For this reason it is recommended that no
inputs from external sources not operating from the same power supply be applied to the device before its power supply is
established in multiple systems. The supply of the ICM7555/ICM7556 must be turned on first.